
3iR"ff ~/GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

Jic:Jftlff fct"3mr/DEPARTMENT OF SPACE 

~ <f ~lffOT 1JQ"/CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTENANCE GROUP 
.:) .:) 

~ ~ 3ffifta:r ~IVIKRAM SARABHAI SPACE CENTRE 

Rl'6ctcrf(14<(Ji!THIRUVANANTHAPURAM- 22 
.:) 

{Qffir ;:i'JPh. No. 0471- 2564568/2564545) 

f-fitfctGT ~ lf. cfi<H4Q<tFtft/<tflQJ1\:Ift/f01/23/2024-2025 ~ 21.11.2024 
" E-Tender Notice No. VSSC/CMG/EOl/23/2024-2025 Dated 21.11.2024 

'$"-~ 3fltf'ifi)(1 iJffit §'Q' ~NOTICE INVITING E-TENDER 

1. m«1 cfi { ll\S': q f2l ~ 3itt ~ f.il Chi1 fc>l ffil <"1 ~ cfi ~ '$'-tsftdr c;:_qRT 31l01 (>II $01 J:IG,"-c;{' f.il rue; I Q 

~ <fiT ;;:mfr ~~ On behalf of the President of India, online item-rate tenders are invited through 

e-tendering for the following work. 

~.<tf'. 

SI.No. 
ft'I<Rur I Description ~I Details 

Q(>l~~ ~ ~ ~ tffra:JUT ~. ~. ctl Q{i Q{ifl~ cf; 

1. ~ Cfif ~~!Title of work ~-:l~Cfl{OI ~ ~ n fcle;'101(1 ~I Electrical works in 
'..:> 

Instrumentation Block House for LTB and Low Capacity Test 
Bay, TERLS, VSSC 

2. 
~ ~ <fr 'Jf$ 311T1<Htf<il<i ~/ 

..:> ~6.76 ~ ILakhs 
Estimate cost put to tender 

~ ~ ~ ~ ~~~ ~, 
~ ~ ~~T ~ <fiT ~ cf; 

3. 1sa~~~~ (03) ~ ~/Three Months 

Period of completion in months 
reckoned from the 15th day of date of 
issue of work order 

~ ~ c;ffia:r ~ e;t=<""ll~\?1 ~/From 22.11.2024, 18.00 ~/Hrs (1CI1/to 05.12.2024, 23.00 

4. e:nT si31T1<>fls f<tim ~ ~ 6 ~/Hrs 
Period during which the tender 
document can be downloaded. 

~ t=YtStiCfl{OI ~/From 23.11.2024, 09.00 ~/Hrs (1CI1/to 06.12.2024, 12.00 
5. 

ti/Hrs Bid clarifications 

~ t:rrar ~ ~ ~ q {i'1f<f cnT '(i"Cfl'/Up to 10.12.2024, 23.00 ti/Hrs 
6. Last date and time for receipt of 

tenders 

~ ~~ 3ffiid1 ~ q cnT/On 13.12.2024, 15.00 ti/Hrs 

7. {i'1f<f 

Due date and time of opening of 
tenders 

~amuftl(~) ~13,520.00 
8. 

Earnest money deposit (EMD) 



2. ~ ~ :l1fcJT ~ 6c1 41Jll(11 ~ 
..:> 

Eligibility Criteria for participation in tendering-

~ q:;f fo:l<hT1114ffil<"1 ~rffi q:;f 'RT ~ ~/The agency shall fulfill the following conditions. 
" 

Sf'.R 
51. 
No. 

a. 

41 a ll <"11 6Q 114 ffil <1 >r.RTOT I 
..:> 

lJ)dlJ(11 ~/Eligibility Criteria 
Documentary proof for t he eligibility 

(~ CR' ~ ~ crrw/ 
To be scanned & uploaded) 

~ft4ll1 ~ \.lt-c1Jict>-1.UI <fi'r ~ ~ ~ i) cnm 3iR~rr '<"1'm ~ ~~ ~ 
..:> ..:> 

~ ~ flCHIC(1 ~Mctl<'l ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ \>!CHIUiq~ cfi'r \>!CH if0'1<"1 'Sifcil 
' " ~ ~ c;:fi:tT jf{Yc>lffil<"11"j,flH ri q:;f Work orders and completion certificates issued 

ficflcst\J11iFh ~ ~ tRT fcR:rr ~ ~I by the authority concerned to establish work 
" Should have satisfactorily completed the experience. 

works as mentioned below during the last 7 
years ending previous day of last date of 
submission of bids. 

i. cfra:r fl'J1]a1 ~. ~ ~ cfi'r '(>l'J'dl'(1 

310i<Hifo:l<"1 ~. ~ ~ ~2.70 '(ii'Rg ~ 
..:> 

40% ~ 'hJ1 01 err m 
Three similar works each costing not less 
than 40% of the estimated cost, i.e. 
~2.70 Lakhs (or) 

ii. ~ fl'J1]a1 ~. ~ ~ cfi'r '(>l'J'dl'(1 

310iCHifo:l<"1 ~. ~ ~ ~4.06 ~ ~ 
..:> 

60% ~ CfiJ1 01 err m 
Two similar works each costing not less 
than 60% of the estimated cost, i.e. 
~4.06 Lakhs (or) 

i i i. lJCfl fl'J1]a1 cnm, \"81 '<'i cf?J '(>l'J'dl'(1 31 Oi CH I foOl <"1 
..:> 

~. ~ ~ ~5.41 ~ ~ 80% ~ 'hJ1 

01 err 1 

One similar work costing not less than 80% 
of the estimated cost, i.e. ~5.41 Lakhs. 

o=tTc/Note : 

ii) ~ qrfbiT c;qm artT ri cfi'r ulill 
t;ICHIOiq~ ell flT~ eJSJQ'<'i t;ICHIUiq?l (Wc:f 

G"{ :tTT<r ifu Cfi"itcfr) ~ ~ ~I 
Completion certificates for works issued by 
Private parties shall be supported by TDS (Tax 
Deducted at Source) certificates. 

i) fl'J1]a1 ~ ~ m~m 6 m <hT ruallJICfl{OI 1 
'..:> 

Similar nature shall mean electrificat ion of building. 

ii) fctil! <mr ri ChT ¥ · cnm ell ctFf(1ruCfl ~ ~ 7% re ~ <fi'r wm CR" ~ 
IS!c;;~,(1~ ~ q-{ q~CHIOi ~ @"{' (1Cfi" err ~ ~. Pvl'<'lcf?J dTUTUIT cnm ~ 
M cfi'r ~ ~ ~ ~ t;lf(1<"fl Cfl{0 1 cfi'r ~ ~ (1Cfi" cfi'r crtW I 

..:> 

The value of executed works shall be brought to current costing level by enhancing the actual 
value of work at simple rate of 7% per annum, calculated from the date of completion to last 
date of submission of bids. 

iii) 3ll'-~ m ~-~ ell ~ it Cfll'l:fi~d Cfl1<l tmrOTIJ(t>'4iCfl01 ell ~ ~ ~· 

~I 
Work executed as sub-contract or joint venture will not merit for eligibility f evaluation. 



b. ~ c:N cfi 31 ~ CfiT ~ (31.03.2024) ~ fcln1~ll CatJlTCR C1m (>IT:Ji "C!Cf ~ 
~ ~ CfliiT -al 3fu:fi:r ~ fcln1')l! ChH)citl'l:, c:~mr ~ ~ -q:;r cfi ~ mts "''ru!ChH 

.J .J 

~ cfi'r 310i<HI~Ci (>!Tdf(1, cfi 30% ~ C!1J1 0'16T ~-l:f3fl Chartered Accountant certificate 
.J 

~ ~ mat ~ ~2.03 tiJRYI Should have for the Annual financial turnover and balance 

had average annual financial turnover not less than sheet showing Profit & Loss. 

30% of the estimated cost of the work during the 
last three years ending 31st March of preceding 
year (31.03.2024), i.e. ~2.03 Lakhs. 

c. 31 ~ 2024 cnT fl<HICCi ~ tifu' CflliT cfi ~ 

~ ~ ~ CfliiT ;A- ~ ~ Oi6T ~ ~ 
.J 

d. 

e. 

~I Should not have incurred any loss in more 

than two years during the last five years ending 31st 
March 2024. 

~ cfi'r 310'1 <H 1 ~ c=t (>!Tdf(1, ~ n. 10 tiiRY cfi 
.J 

40% cfi'r ~Titrur ~ ~ ~I 
Should have a solvency of 40% of the estimated 

cost of the work, i.e. ~2.70 lakhs. 

~ ~ ~ wrrar ~ a=rnc=rr ~ * er 
~ ~ ~ 310i<HI~Ci (>ITdf(1 ~ ~ ~ 

.J v 

~~ r:~~fcl::r.a'"'ICh=l { CfiT ~ (AxNx2)-B cfi 31Tm{' 
" ~ 3fqafr ~ wrrol cfi'r a=rnc=rr ~ dJUTOiT Cfi{' 

:m ~ ~ ~ 31R ~ afc=tl~~ cfi 
~ ~ cfi ~ ~ CROiT ~I 
The bidding capacity of the contractor should be 

more than the estimated cost of the work put to 

tender. The bidding capacity shall be worked out 

and declared by the tenderer and enclosed with the 

request for tender document based on the formula: 

(AxNx2)-B 

~/where, 

~ 310'1flfil Ci ~ ~ 'SITCCi' ~ 
.J " .J 

-nfl,.q o=<rJ==-c=t=-1 ~ -l:f3f ~ Sl <HI fUl Ci "Sifc1 
(<ti4il"ii1(11 tnnUT-triif Gt)Q'lfl cfi Si@dlCfl<(OI ., 
*t 3i1mf fc!rfit ~ u;: ~ ~ 3rliR; 

~ ii1" ~ ~)I Certified copy of 

latest Solvency Certificate from any Scheduled 
Bank (Solvency Certif icate should not be older 

than six months from the last date of 

submission of bids). 

i. m m-1 ~ .3fci=rnR fcl tSt l!Ch 
.J 

~ 6q -:r-3 (>'="'""'ffi1'?.t=c=t "TTtl ~T1111TT~=a1 ~ 
.J 

~ 3-lCftU ~ ~ ~ ~ 
CfiT<if ~ ~ fcln1~ll Slf8cit<&c=tl ~ncr 
~ ~ m q:;r ~~ ~ ~{IJ""i'lcA 
.J " 
'~' ~ qfiZ- ;A- 31TCf~"lfcfl 61 A 

.J 

statement of ongoing works indicating 

financial commitment for each of these 

works during the stipulated period of 

completion mentioned for the subject 

tender as per Format-1 enclosed 

herewith. This is required in support of 

parameter 'B 

A- -cR ~ 'd'TV m ~ w© ~ 6 q:;r 

~~ 00 ~ c:tA<HIOi ~ feR" ~ dTCi' ii. 

5 CfliiT ~ a'fuc;:r 'QCfi c:N ('C!Cfi c:N ;A- fcRrr 
dfliT ~ c:*.3-l7cR) ;A- ~ 'd'TV 

~Cfi"l<TCfif~l 

3qiiCfc=t 0'1lc: (ii) * c:~mr 'd'TV ~ 
~ cfi ~ 6q c:tA<HIOi (>ITdf(1 m 

" .J 

~Chlc>ll ~I 
Current costing level for value of work 

may be worked out as mentioned in the 

note (ii) above. 
Maximum value of work executed in one 

year (maximum turnover in one year) 

during last 5 years at current price level 

taking into account the work completed as 

well as work in progress. 



f. 

q:;r ~I 
" Value of existing commitments and ongoing 

work to be completed during the next 'N' 

years (i.e. Period of completion, in months 

/12) at current price level. 

N- 34~Cf(1 ~ ~ ~ ~ 
.j 

3llcH8C1 cfi'r ~ 6, q;T ~ CROl ~ 
~ Cf'lif cfi'r ~ I 
Number of years prescribed for 

completion of the subject contract, for 

which bids are invited. 

Applicable for electrical works only: 

<$!) ~ Cfl (""!) cl1 qn:r ~ <IT {lv<:l'" ~ 
'.j 

~ ~ ~ 3ftt:r em <1m ~ 
{CRICi1c161 25 kW) cF ~ ~ fifciC\ICfll{ 

~ '.j 

(>ll$flo-fi ~~I 

The bidder shall possess valid electrical 

contractor's license of appropriate class and 

category (minimum 25 kW) issued by Central or 

State Electricity Authority. 

~ fcl C\ <OJ C1 fi fcl C\ I Cfll { cF (>II $ fl o-{i cfi'r 
'.j 

TT"" 'T'TJ"IT'rl fUiml =(1 ·~t=n 

Certified copy of valid electrical contractor's 

license. 

3. fu1FctcJ ~ * y,lJt(i (""l'trr fu1FctcJ ~ ~rc;:cp cnr ~ 'R' fu1FctcJ C\f(""lla\?1 

www.tenderwizard.in/ISRO a<$1*ii$C: ~ 5130"1('1)5 ~ ~ ~ 61 fcl'sFiC1T q\J'I')Cfl{UI cfi'r ~ 
341<t(1 a\$1*11$<:: * c;~~ ~ 61 ~-~ c11 \?l'ftQ' fu1FctcJ >rfsR:rr ~rc;:cp ~ .31T'$ir~ fc:lf$te5 q;1 

~61 
Tender documents can be downloaded from website www.tenderwizard.in/ISRO by registering with tender 

wizard and paying tender processing fee. The procedure for vendor registration is displayed in the above 

website. Tender processing fee is payable to M/s ITI Ltd through E-gateway. 

4. fu1FctcJ C\t=C11a;ti q;t sl30ic>fls ~ ~ ~ Falfclc;ICflH q;t ~ ~ * GT3r a:r6T ~ ~~ 
falfclc;ICfll{ c;crm ~ ~ 'CilV C\fC11a""" M?i~'i!T(1 fcl'll-Tfd'T c;am fi("<OII~C1 fcW ~I ~ ~ ... . .... ... 

5. 

dfm ~ cf .mq~~ 'fiT W a:r6f ~ 6 <1T ~ ~ q;T ~ ~ ~I 
" 

Downloading of tender documents alone will not make a tenderer el igible for participating in the bidding. 

The documents uploaded by the tenderers will be subjected to verification subsequently by Department. If 

found not meeting the requirement, such offers will be rejected. 



6. 

a) Tenders should be accompanied with Earnest Money Deposit for value specified in Para 1 above, in the 
form of Deposit at Call receipt I Term Deposit Receipt I Demand Draft of any Scheduled Bank issued in 
favour of Accounts Officer, VSSC, Thumba, Trivandrum-695 022 (or) in the form of Bank guarantee 
issued by a scheduled bank. Earnest Money Deposit shall be valid for 180 days from the due date of 
receipt of tenders. In case EM D in the form of DD is furnished, the sa me will be encashed immediately 

on opening of tenders and refund of EMD for unsuccessful tenderers will be made th rough 
Cheque/electronically by the Department. 

6ft) ~ ~~~ Jt ~ CfiT CJCIT 'h'{crlcHC>l QCHQ'HQCH$ ~ 'fiT QCHQ'HQCH$ ~ 3mm' 

-mqa:r I 3CI._~~CR 'ffi11a1 Yv!~'fi{OI ~CJ1101431 ~ ~ ~ ~ (gT~)/~ 'I!Ci' dJm ~ 

~ (~.m~v~ ~~ ~ ~ 31RITJT (VcT1W~)t~'fM:;Lfc: 'I!Ci' ~ ~~m 
~ QCHQ'HQCH$ a:i:lll<>l~ c;qm fcl~R\lZ ~ ~ ~ c;qm ~ Yv!~'fi{OI ~CJ1101431 ~ 

' ' .., 
~ ~I 'ffi11a1/~ CHI o I q 31 ~ cfi'r fa1<:rc:r ~~ df$' ~ fc'@.t (1Cf) 'C}tr 6la=rr ~I 

b) The MSME units claiming exemption of Tender cost I EMD should submit MSME UDYOG AADHAAR 

MEMORANDUM / UDYAM REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE or registration certificate issued by District 
Industries Centre (DIC) I Khadi Village & Industries Board (KVIB) I Coir Board I National Small Industries 
Commission (NSIC) I Directorate of Handicrafts and handlooms or any other body specified by Ministry 
of MSME. The memorandum I certificate shall be valid as on due date I extended due date of the 

tender. 

34 <a<t<i tRr 1 Jt fcl~R~c: ~ fc'@.t .31R ~ 3'tf m, ~CH~ or V<=r .3101'{a:ruf m-.., .., .., 
maw, c:1"IQ'HQ'H'H\ ~. \"8'6C1cri("l4'{CH ~ 'hl~<'l~ Jt ~fclC\IQ ~ ~I .., .., 
Tenders will be opened at the Office of the Deputy Head, Construction and Maintenance Division

Contracts, VSSC, Thumba, Trivandrum on the stipulated date and t ime specified in Para 1 above. 

1. 1D ~ q;r ~ ~. ~ ~ cfi'r fa1<:rc:r fc'@.t .31R ~ C11T ~ ~ ~. 3'tf m, 
~ 'I!'Cf JlCTR8;1UT' m-maw, ql Q 'H Q 'H ti'l, ~. f8 '6C1 cri ("l q '{CH ~ 'hI~ <>I~ Jt >R=rn1 fc};<:rr .., .., .., .., 
ar.;:rr ~I ~ fa1fcR;r ~ *" fa1<:rc:r fc'@.j .31R ~ ctiT ~ ~ ~ 'C}tr ~ ID'C("l' 

~ cfi'r ~ 6 c=IT ~ C11T ~ 'C1"R tR' 31fc:1~'h("l fc};<:rr ;:;m,r;JlTI c. 

a) Original instrument of EMD shall be submitted preferably by hand I speed post to the Office of the 

Deputy Head, Construction and Maintenance Division-Contracts, VSSC, Thumba, Trivandrum on or 
before due date and time of opening of tender. If valid EMD is not received on or before due date and 
time of opening of tender, the tender offer shall be summarily rejected . 

~ fa1fcR;r ~~ Jt ~ CfiT CJCIT 'h'{crlC11 Jl C!CH Q 'H Q CH$ ~ CfiT Q CH Q{"i QCH$ ~ 3mm' 

'ffi11a1 I 3C\~~CR 'ffi11a1 Yv!"l'fi'{OI ~CJ11014?1 ~ qvfl'fi'{OI ~CJ11014?1 3>tR' tRr S(af) * tiRl("ll<rl't"iH 
' ~ .., 

31<11 ~CHI fU1 ("l ~ >Tfc1 mc1 CR"afr ~I 3 q <QCf("l 'ffi11a1N CHI o I q ?I cfi'r ~ >Tfc1 3'tf m, fa1mur .., .., .., 
'I!'Cf 3-101{'8;1UT m-maw, qiQfiQ't"i'H\ ~. f8'6C1cri("l4'{CH ~ 'hl<fi<>l~ Jt fa1fctC\T ~ cfi'r fa1<:rc:r .., .., .., 
~ C11T <1m ~ tR' ~ 3mt ~ ~ CR"afr M I ~ fa1fctcJ ~ cfi'r fa1<:rc:r ~ C11T 

<1m ~ tR' ~ 3mt ~ ~ >Tfc1 ID'C("l' ~ ~ 6 c=IT ~ (1'R tR' fa1fcRJ 'Sl'@TCf C11T 

31fcflt("l fcl:i<n' ~I 
b) The MSME units claiming exemption of Tender cost I EMD should submit attested hard copy of MSME 

UDYOG AADHAR MEMORANDUM/ UDYAM REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE or registration certificate as 

indicated in para S(b) above. The hard copy of above memorandum I certificate shall be submitted 

preferably by hand I speed post to the office of the Deputy Head, Construction and Maintenance 
Division-Contracts, VSSC, Thumba, Trivand rum on or before due date and time of opening oftender. 
If hard copy is not received on or before due date and time of opening of tender, the tender offer shall 

be summarily rejected. 



a. ~ ~ *t' .3ifc!rn' fctt1t iJIT ~ ~ *t' ~ ~ 'h'lii1 c:m>t fi)fa&l'hFl~ *t' cl'hJic#il 

~ ctlfU'IR4'h iffi;ft ~ ~I (1<.fia1~ch'i 'C!'ci' CllfiJlF-ill<ti ~ ~ ~ ~ .3lJdT fcR:¥ Wfrm I 
IH<"lli<.fiOi ~ ~I (1Cfia1~ch'l 'C!'ci' CllfiJlf-ill<.fi ~ cfi CH~i<tiOi cfi cj'ua:r, f.Tlfcl~l<.fiH ~ >rf(1(1 

" " ... ..:> 

~ CJfQ' ~f(11d\?ll cpr Fclht(1 ~ * fa:rt'ra;ur ~ ~I -ma- 'ClT<lf ~ fct:i ~ ~ llldli(il 

~ Cf>T tro a:rgr ~ ill Cfb ~ ~ * Jifq"l<.fil~ CfR" ar ~ JtR" mt Slf(11Cil <.fiT .3lJdT *" 
" 

~ ~ ~~ a:r6i' ~ ~I ~ t:RUT ;A' .3lldT, (1<.fia1~ch'i Jt~i<.fiOi ~ (~) ~ 

f.Tlfcl~l<.fiR *t' a1Jf(1T cpr IH<"lli<.fi0"1 3-tR m~ tr fo:lfcl~l<.fil{ c;crru fct;lr CJfQ' ri ;A- * q;u: cpr " ' ~ 

fartTa;ur ~~~I IH<"lli<tiOi cfi ~ cfi ~ (i<.ficrflch'i CH~i<tiOi m em~ ~@ld\51 cf; 
" VIIVI~¥ " Y'' . 

m~ ~ 61 ~ ~. FcAR;~c: ~ (~ f.Tlfcl~l<til{l <.fiT~~ ar ~)<.fiT 3f<im *· 
" " 

c):;cr(>r ~ f<Afcl~l<.fil{1 ~ ~ ~ ar f.TliTarur am (1c.ticrllch'i Jt<"lli<tiOi cfi ~ ~ qrcr 

~ JtR ~ ~~~fill cfi 31affiR .3lJdT *t' ~ *t' ~I 
~ 

On the due date of opening, the Technical & Commercial bid of those tenderers who furnished valid EMD 
only will be opened. On opening of Technical & commercial bid, further detailed scrutiny I evaluation will 
be carried out. During the evaluation of techno-commercial bids, the documents furnished by the tenderers 
will be scrutinized in detail. Any tender, found as not fulfilling the eligibi lity criteria will be rejected at this 
stage and such offers will not be considered for further processing. At this stage, the competency of the 
tenderers will be further evaluated by a Technical Evaluation Committee (TEC), including inspection of 
selected works carried out by tenderers. The Technical Evaluation format including the evaluation criteria is 
enclosed in the tender document. The price bid of only those tenderers who have been qualified during the 
scrutiny and technical evaluation will be opened separately on a specified date (with due intimation to t he 
qualified bidders) and further processed, as per tender procedure/ stipulations. 

iftc: ~ ~~ f<Afcl~l<.fil{, ~ m ~ <=rm q~CHIOI am <lj_<"lli<.fi0"1 cfi m ~ cfi ~ 

q;wr ~ ~ 'QCfi ~ cf; ~ ~ ~ * * ~ ~ (1<.ficrllch'i ~ * Jj\<"4ifch(1 ~ dJ<rr 6. <.fiT 
qa:f: CH~ifih(""l a:r6i' ~ '\51'TQ'dTT JtR CI~CHIOi ~ *t' q]"3f(1'T cfi ~ cfi ~ ~ IH<"4i<.fi0"1 ~ 
~ " . " 
~~I 

Note: Any particular tenderer who has been technically eva luated by any of ISRO Centres in the past one 
year for any work of similar nature and magnitude and for same criteria of evaluation, such bidders will not 
be re-evaluated and the scores of the previous evaluation will be taken for the assessment of the eligibil ity 
for the present tender. 

9. f.Tlfcl~l<.fil{, ~fl<.fil ~ fq"l<tii{ ~ dJ<rr 6, ~ ~ CJfQ' ~ cfi 5% {LlTq >ffit~B) cpr '<.fil"t *t' 

'd'll"{tr, .m~m-~1~ ~~r cfi ~ ~ cfi ~ * 15 ~ cfi ~ 6Pn'1 ll6 'dfi'W J1idr-q;;r 
~/fc.Rfr Ji0if!Rl(1 ~ aqm ~ '\51"CHT ~ cf; ~ ;A', ~ ~. c?JQ;aQ;a'ti), ien'-695 022 

~" ' ., 
cfi ;;:rr;11 * (m) JiOit~Rl (1 ~ acmr ~ ~ 'd"ff{tr cfi ~ * ~ m * '\51"CHT CRG1T ~ 1 -ma-

~ " ' 

fo"lfcl~l<.fil~, ~ ~ JfCffu, -ma-~ 6T ill, ~ ~ 3fCffu cfi ~. 3Y1ct(1 fo:l~YIC\0"1 'd'ff{t'r 

~ * ~ ~ 6 ill ~ aqm '\51"CHT *" ~ ~ '\51"CHT uftl, \51 {<HI <A cf; (1'R 'R '{N <>l'r ~ 
' ~ 

JtR .m~ro-'C1:if/~ ~~T f<Afcl~l<tii{ Cf>T ~ ~ Tzy ~ "fCI'Cf: tJ' ~ 6T ~I 3Y~Cf(1 fo:l~YIC\0"1 " ~ 

'd'ff{t'r ID'C(1' ~ cfi ~ tJ' ~~~~~~~I 



The contractor, whose offer is accepted, will be required to furnish performance guarantee of 5% (Five 
Percent) of the tendered amount within 15 days from the date of issue of letter of intent/work order. This 
guarantee shall be in the form of Deposit at Call receipt/Term Deposit Receipt of any Scheduled Bank 
issued in favour of Accounts Officer, VSSC, Thumba, Thiruvananthapuram - 695 022 (or) in the form of 
Bank guarantee issued by a scheduled bank in accordance with the prescribed form. In case the contractor 
fails to deposit the said performance guarantee within the period specified including the extended period if 
any, the Earnest Money deposited by the contractor will be forfeited and letter of intent/work order 
cancelled automatically without any notice to the contractor. The Earnest Money deposited along with 
tender shall be refunded only after receiving the aforesaid performance guarantee. 

10. ~ ~ ~ tf ~ ~ f<A8C<ICfil~. 1.ftf ~Jql, 'tftQtR\if!Mrr.rr, 'tf)QfRt)/ 3"tf ~. 
~ ~ ~ 

=tf)QtRJl-:rifclctl<i/$.,~fit:zH-~ns\iflfil:zH-~I$;;flfil;q'l-~l'$;;fl~;cFl-~ ~ 4Cl~Oi<Rkl tr ~ " ~ 
q;r fartl"a=rur Cf){ ~ 61 
Intending tenderers may inspect the site before submitting the tenders, with the prior permission of Group 
Director, CMGI Head CMDI Deputy Head, CMD-contracts I Engineer-SG I Engineer-SFIEngineer-SEI 
Engineer-SO. 

11. 3lR(1 "$ {ltS?qfc:l ~ JiR tT fo1m fq~Cfil{ Cfi{crlCll(>ll ~ cr'1cri("1CH <IT fcRfl 31a=<:r ~ CfiT 

fq~Cfil{ ~ ~ ~<r ~ 6 3-TR ~ m ac=mr ~ fcRfl m ~ ~ ~3-ll CfiT {"£; ~ 
~ 

q;r ~ ~ 61 ~ f.A~c;1ci ~ f.AR8: ~rcif CfiT ~ ~ ~ ~ m ~ ~ffi ~ 
f<A~C\ICfil { c;cfRT ~~ oc aT ~ 6, 3-FRfl Cfil{ <R" aT ~I 

' " 
The tender accepting authority on behalf of President of India is not bound to accept the lowest or any 
other tender and reserves the authority to reject any or all the tenders received without assigning any 
reason. All tenders in which any of the prescribed condition is not fulfilled or any condition including that of 
conditional rebate is put forth by the tenderer shall be summarily rejected . 

12. 3lR(1 ~ ~ltS?4kl cfi'r JiR tT ~ fq"ICfil{ Cfi{i!Cll(>ll ~ ~ ~T ~ ~ tT ~ cnnt 
ahf 6-T 4~CI~Oi/<IT cnnt cfi'r 'CHT:rr 6-T C!i1fr q;r ~ ~ m 6 <1m fiA~C<ICfll{ ~ ~ 6-T ~ 

3.fr zy:rr ~ q;tm I 
The tender accepting authority on behalf of President of India also reserves the right to alter the scope/ or 
reduce quantum of work before issue of work order and the tenderer shall not have any claim what so ever 
on this account. 

13. 3lR(1 ~ ~ltS?4Rl cfi'r .3-lR tr fo1m t=e~"lctil~ Cfi~cACll(>ll ~ ~ CfiT ~ ~ tr m ~ ~ 
m CfiT RICfil~ ~ q;r ~ ~ 6 c=rm fiA Rlc;1 Cfil { CfiT ~ <l'W ~ G"{' tr cnm Cfi{'CrlT Wn" 1 

" The tender accepting authority on behalf of President of India reserves the right of accepting the whole or 
any part of the tender and the tenderer shall be bound to perform the same at the rate quoted. 

14. ~ ~ ~ 6-T ~ <IT ~a:r ~ tf ~ 3.fr 'Cfa'f-'Wm'{' ~ tf ~ 6 3-TR ~ ~ 
'Cfa'f-~ ~ cfi'r Cfllftl~r cfi'r 6 ~ c;cTRT m<=r cfi'r ~ ~ 31fq~Cfll{ Cf){ aT ~I 

' ~ 

Canvassing directly or indirectly, in connection with tender is strictly prohibited and the tenders submitted 
by the contractors who resort to canvassing will be liable for rejection. 

15. ~ fqrCfil~ Cfi~crlCll(>ll ~ ~ ~ ~-~ G"{' ~ ~ ;:rllcACIIJI o:t)RJ;qj ~ ~ 
' ~ 

\Fh11cfi CfiT ~ aar CfiT ~Cflt>-4 ~ 61 
The tender accepting authority reserves the option to give preferences to the offers in accordance with the 
policies of the Government from time to time. 



16. fa-1 fck\ICfil { CfiT fctm ~ ~ ~ 3tf >rnm * fa1fclcJ -a;m ~ *'" ~ 01ffi aT ~ ~ 
.;) 

~ ~ 3fR ~ Cfil<ficrCl~01 -q ~CFcAC\H ~ ~ 3Wf1TI~ ~ 01\ji~ch) ft~~ ~I 
:ffi 3a:r B4Rnm cnr 01lJ1 3fr ~ Cfi{01T 6Tm ~ ~ m~ fcRft 3fr ~ * Cf;fcJ1 <R" ~ 6 m 

" 
~ ~ ~ ctil<hri 6 JtR ~ Ji<:rttlff fctm 6l ctil<hri {kilqf.:lri ~ cnr 01\?i~ch'l ft~~ ~~ 

~ a:_qm ~ ~T<l cnr 3<"<>itlCI1 ~ 'R ~ C\ClW -a;m *'" ~ ~ ~ 'R" ar ~ <1m 

~ fam:c:r ~ ~I 
The contractor shall not be permitted to tender for works in the Division of that particular Centre of the 
Department responsible for award and execution of contracts for which his/her near relative is working. 
He/she shall also intimate the names of persons who are working with him in any capacity or are 
subsequently employed by him and who are near relatives to any Gazetted Officer in the Department of 
Space. Any breach of this condition by the contractor would render him liable for rejection of tender or 
cancellation of contract. 

17. fa1fcgr, 3q.QCf(i tRr 1 ~ .3fO=RfR" fo1fctcJ ~ *'" ~ ~ ~ Cf;114t-Cf;11 120 ~ (fCI;" ~ 
.;) .;) 

~ 1 ~ ~ Fa-1fcla1 ctil{ ma=<:r ~ ~ ~ 3fCl01T ~ crrtR1 ~ ~ m fo1fctcJ *'" ~l"rlT "QCf 

~ * CfiTI." q~aA01 'R"ill ~ ~ fctm, ~ CfiT fcllctiH 01ti" ~ c=IT ~ ~ fcRfr ~ 
.;) 

m ~ 'R ~ qm fctlc! ~ ~ ~ uffi ~ so % (tfil"ffi ~frl") cnr ~ ~ cnr 
.;) 

~ ~ ~~ 31TdT, Fa-1fclalctil{ CfiT ~ *'" q01~fcla1 6l m ~ *'" ~ ~ ar ~~ 
.;) .;) 

The tender should be valid for minimum period of 120 days from the due date of receipt of the tender 
specified in Para 1 above. If any tenderer withdraws the offer within the validity period or makes any 
modifications in the terms and conditions of the tender which are not acceptable to the Department, the 
Government shall without prejudice to any other right or remedy, be at liberty to forfeit 50% (Fifty Percent) 
of the Earnest Money Deposit absolutely. Further, the tenderer shall not be allowed to participate in the 
re-tendering process of the work. 

18. fo1fctcJ 'R ~ ~ 'R, m Fa-1fclalctil {1 ~ ~ "QCfl ctR"R fclRrr ~ 1 
On concluding the tender, an agreement shall be drawn with the successful tenderer. 



d<tio:flc#il-mfUIQ:qCfi Gffi>ft t- mtr f.:IH~~Rsla cBi11a\iff t- FF!r c#i'r § '5ffit ~ cti'r ~. §rwl 

~ M 9"{ f.:!~ AICfilotl .m 3t f<flta f%m \;ffifflT, 
SCANNED COPY OF THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS SHALL BE SUBMITTED ALONG WITH TECHNO

COMMERCIAL BID, FAILING WHICH THE TENDERERS ARE LIABLE TO BE REJECTED. 

1. ~ 3Tia1 65 ~ ¢ ~ ~ ~ 0ffiT ~ ~ mr ~ ~~T 
~ -

Work orders issued by the authority concerned to establish experience in the work on hand. 

2. ~Wf ~ ~ 6c1 ~ ~ 0ffil'~ ~ d'fC!" '$<AifCCi '>IJ110iq?l 
~ ~ -

Completion certificates issued by the authority concerned to establish work experience. 

3. 'QT'?I"ffi ~ ct ~ m ~ nm ct<>loil<:~ q&<AIOI cnr ~ ~ CfiT C\'fctl~\311 m 
~ (, ~ 

Documentary proof for having executed the work of similar nature and comparable magnitude as per the 

eligibility criteria. 

4. fat#r ~ ~ ~ W ~ '$CHifCCi '>ICHIOiq?l t'i~Qfl (~ tR' CfiRJ crn:rT Cfl{) '>ICHIO iq?l1 * 
~~~~ 
Completion certificate for works issued by private parties shall be supported by TDS (Tax Deducted at 

Source) certificates. 

5. mts ~&~<til'< c;:_am ~ ~ 31.03.2024 CfiT ~ e;Ma1~ ~ q-N ~ ct "ffi~ c:tm BTfoi 
R\&~~CII~ ~ Fckn"l<:~ ~ cf'il <AT?IT c:tm ~ q:r, <>rm (1m~~ fctcRuT 

~ 

Annual financial turn over and balance sheet showing profit and loss, profit & loss account statement for 

the last five years ending 31.03.2024 issued by chartered accountant. 

6. fcRfr 3i lrl '$ fil ct ~ * 'S'fT1:(1 ~ fi q ITV1 ct I m:rruT--q:;r cf'il '>I CHI fUl ct >rfc1 (fi q o-01 ct I m:rruT--q:;r 
~" ~ 

~ ct '>I@Mitfl'{OI cf'il 3-ffirn' ~ * ~: ~ * ~ "Q"'{Tafr 01' ~ ~) 
~ ~ 

Certified copy of latest Solvency Certificate from any Scheduled Bank (Solvency Certificate should not be 

older than six months from the last date of submission of bids). 

7. ~ ~ cf'il arCH(IT q&tfl<>101/Calculation of bidding capacity (Please refer NIT). 

8. ~ 34iCII'<1 <t ~ <>ll$:ilfl cf'il ">~tal Copy of valid electrical contractor's license. 
-~ 

9. ~ cf'il '$1CHio-<:l ~TC1T ct m-1 ct ~ ~ ~ <t ~ 3f<>:<>lffict ~ fiCHifCCi 
~ ~ 

.wnu ct ~ ~ ~ ;8' ~ cf'il fckJl<:i '>lkh11&ctl ~ ~ ~ ~ W ~ cf'il ~I A list 
" ~ " 

of ongoing works indicating financial commitment for each of these works during the stipulated period of 

completion mentioned for the subject tender as per Format-1 in General Conditions of Contract (Page 

No.E.86). 

10. ~ cf'il '$11Hio-<:l ~fC1T ct m-2 ct ~ ~ CflT ~. '$CHI~ cf;'r ~. ~ ~C!>1<"-<"1fl ~ 

~ ~ -gt! '$CHIC{i ~ cf'il ~ (~ fi'. ~.86) 
" ~ " c.-

A list of completed works indicating value of work, date of completion, extension of time etc., as per 

Format-2 in General Conditions of Contract (Page No.E.86). 

11. ttaf!t.Tr ct ~/PAN/TAN details. 

12. il<l"ra:rr ~ ~/Earnest Money Deposit. 

13. ~ ~ ~ cf'il ~/Company Profile with details. 

14. -:71"1Qflt'i ci\3l"lttl'{OI '>ICHIOiq?I/GST registration certificate. 

15. 3ikl&<tC1 C\'fctl~\51, ~ ~ m- c=IT /ADDITIONAL Documents, if any. 



fl'l6C"a9~~ c;flc /IMPORTANT NOTE 

• ~ cnT ~ &'H'II~>;i I Qfl'lQ't'IQII'l~ q\if!Cfi'(UI YJ1101451, firFctcJ ~ cf?r ~ fc!t'fit ~ 
~ CJft m m- ~. 3tf ~. fornTur ~ ~a=rur V3ITlT - ~. fctsi;lr '8'RT~ 
Jic:Jftlff ck;, c:m. ~ tft . .m.. fcl{)qcrf(14'(J1 - sgso22. <lm>r c); Cfil41&~ ~ ~ ~ ., ., 
~ m ~ qR=c GCITU ~ ~ I ~ ~ ~ *t" ~ fctfit MR ~ CJft 
m 3"lRf ~ ~ ~ I QJ1Q'8Qfl'l~ qJ)Cfi'(OI Yfl'll01451 cnT ~ 11fct ~ ~ cf?r ;;rrcft ~. 
ffi" ~ Cfft ~ ~ q'(" ll fcflfC1 fcf;<rr ;;rrQ"dTII 

Original document of EMD I MSME registration certificate shall be submitted preferably BY 

HAND or sent through SPEED POST to the Office of the Deputy Head, Construction and 

Maintenance Division - Contracts, Vikram Sarabhai Space Centre, Thumba, ISRO P.O., 

Thiruvananthapuram - 695022, Kerala on or before due date and time of opening of tender. If 

hard copy of the valid EMD I MSME registration certificate is not received on or before due date 

and time of opening of tender, the tender offer will be summarily rejected. 

• qdfl'll171 m-a:IT ~ c); 3fcimR, 'fifcl&ICfiFd/'84'(ql$>;i'l1 cf?r ~~~(1Cfi ~ Cfft, ~ 'Cfi'1"ltJJT ., ., ., . ., 
~. ~ c); ~ ~ cf?r ~ ~ ~ ~I Cftflftt, m-a:rr 171~1ill'l c); 3romR ~
~ lR ~ ~a:rr <l?r ~~ ~ am ~ if" 3(1'T'(i)" ~ '81fl'lfl.l4l ~ ~ . ., ., 
~ CJft ~<lctl" 31171fl'l~&171 am 41"8" c); GfT&' ~ ~ ~~ ., ., 
As per the present security advice, the contractors/supervisors personal vehicles will not be 

allowed for the movement inside the campus due to security reasons. However this will be 

reviewed periodically as per the security protocol. Vehicle with materials for loading and 

unloading to site will be permitted after necessary approval and pass. 


